West Bengal Form No 27 FIRST INFUNIVATION REPORT	
(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)	
1 Dorjeeling P.S. Siligwi Year 2023 FIR No 186/23 Sections ii) Act Section	111/102/506/
Sections	79/24 The
3. (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day	10 3 2023
Time Period	
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 11.3.2023 Time 21:10	
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s) 612 Time 21:10	<u> </u>
4. Type of Information :	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
5. Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 2 KM approx. Beat No.	/. A
(b) Address R.S. Plot no. 2143, recorded in R.S. Khatian No. 180 Singwi, Afstrict: Darjeeting - 734005, wer Benga	1/1 of Mouze-
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S	
6. Complainant / Informant :	
(a) Name Sti Vijay Kumar Shah	
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Late Dindayal Shah	
(c) Date / Year of Birth :	
(e) Passport NoDate of Issue :	-
(f) Occupation	
(a) Address vill- Elina Residency Shaktigarh mad no of 10-Silion	ri Bazar Ps-Siliguri
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars 1 Smt. Nisha Su (Attach separate sheet if necessary) Change Too.	bba, 70-Mantu
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Chandra Das, trusident of 181/ A-11 Vasant Apartment Vasant Kunj, S.O., South	9, Kishan Garh
ATTI Variani Attantment variant kunt South i	Nest Delhi, Delhi =
Conservation master Sch. 500 balan Sah, to	esident of
(10070, 2) Shri Bikash Sah, Spo-Lalan Sah, to Ganganagan, Wand mo. 5, Siligwi - 734005 along min 7-	8 associates.
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): (O Gold made (3) Reulding materials.	chain, @ cash
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved R8, 76, 172/2	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The original written common complainant which has been treated as FIR	uplant of the
complainant which has been treated as FIR.	is enclosed
here win,	
13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., regis	stered the case and took
up the investigation / directed AST UHam Dhan	to take up
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S	to take up
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy give	on point of
Informant free of cost.	n to the Complainant /
Noted in original complaint	3/29
of the Complainant / Informant Siliguri Pol	ice Station
A LOUIS NO. C	am mine is on province
On 12.3.2023 of 10:30 km. Name:	_

To,

Date: 10.03.2023

THE OFFICER - IN - CHARGE

Khalpara Outpost Siliguri Police Station Siliguri

Sub: F.I.R.

I, Sri Vijay Kumar Shah, son of Late Dindayal Shah, Indian by Nationality, Hindu by Religion, Business by occupation, resident of Elina Residency, Shaktigarh Road No. 01, P.O. Siliguri Bazar, P.S. Siliguri, Dist. Darjeeling – 734005 in the State of West Bengal would like to bring into your kind information the following facts:

- 1. That I had purchased for valuable consideration and thus became the lawful owner of all that piece and parcel of land measuring 2 Katha 11 Chattak and 30 Sq. Ft. having actual and khas possession of the said land, appertaining to forming part of R.S. Plot No. 2143, recorded in R.S. Khatian No. 180/1 of Mouza-Siliguri, in the District of Darjeeling by virtue of Deed of Conveyance executed by Sri Deepak Kumar Agarwal, Sri Mahesh Kumar Agarwal and Smt. Deoki Debi Agarwal and registered at the office of the Additional District Sub- Registrar Siliguri and recorded in Book No. I, Being Document No. 1386 for the year 2018 and thereby acquired the said land having permanent, heritable and transferable right, title, interest and possession therein, free from all encumbrances and charges.
 - 2. That the following persons along-with their 7-8 associates equipped with Lathi's, Iron Rods and hammer made a very forceful attempt to grab a portion of my land (together with structure standing thereon) more described in the schedule below by ousting me therefrom:
 - a. SMT. NISHA SUBBA, D/o. Mantu Chandra Das, resident of 181/9, Kishan Garh, A-11 Vasant Apartment, Vasant Kunj, S.O., South West Delhi, Delhi 110070
 - b. SHRI BIKASH SAH S/o Lalan Sah, resident of Ganganagar, Ward No
 5, Siliguri 734005
- 3. That they are very desperate to take the possession of my below mentioned scheduled land. On 10.03.2023 at about 11:30 AM, they have vandalized a portion of the boundary wall of the said plot of the land to make their entry into my premises. When the caretaker of my land Shri Bajrang Lal Agarwal, S/o. Late Pokermal Agarwal, resident of Burdwan Road Near Golden Plaza, Siliguri 734005, Dist. Darjeeling tried to obstruct them, the said land grabbers threatened my caretaker Shri Bajrang Lal Agarwal and labourers to stop the work and leave the place. They also made a demand of a ransom of Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh) only else they shall not hesitate to shed blood to establish their possession over our below scheduled land.
- 4. That when my caretaker obstructed them, they slapped him and knocked him to the ground. They snatched his ornamental chain made of gold costing approximately Rs. 32,500/- and his purse containing money amounting to Rs. 3,200/.

When all our workmen protested their illegal attempt, they stopped further demolition of boundary wall and returned back but while returning back, they with the help of their associates took away my following building materials with them, the list of materials looted by them is as follows:

a. 4 Pole MCB – Havells (63A) - 1 Nos b. TCP MCB Havells (32A) - 4 Nos c. DHGCSPF016 Havells (16A) MCB - 2 Nos d. 32 SqMM x 3.5C AL AR Cable (KEI) -110 Mtrs e. 95 SqMM x 3.5C AL AR Cable (KEI) - 25 Mtrs

The Value of the above – mentioned materials is Rs. 40,472/-.

6. That my caretaker and labourers are afraid of such aggression, and feeling unsafe in my premises.

Sir, the accused have committed grave offences under various provisions of IPC and other statutes of our law of the land. They need to be immediately restrained with utmost priority to avoid further loss of property and human life and for installing public peace, communal harmony and tranquility in and around the locality.

In the present facts and circumstances, it is submitted that I along-with my workmen find ourselves absolutely helpless and approach you without delay and request you to investigate into the matter and ensure the safety of my employees and construction materials stored in my premises.

SCHEDULE OF LAND

ALL THAT PIECE AND PARCEL OF LAND MEASURING 2 KATHAS 11 Chattak 30 Sqft, be the same a little more or less, (together with structure standing thereon) appertaining to forming part of R.S. Plot No. 2143, recorded in R.S. Khatian No. 180/1 of Mouza-Siliguri, District: Darjeeling - 734005 in the state of West Bengal.

THE SAID LAND IS BOUND AND BUTTED AS FOLLOWS: -

BY NORTH:

Land of R.S. Plot No 2143

BY SOUTH:

Land of Shri Naresh Agarwal and others,

BY EAST:

Land and Building of Shri Naresh Agarwal / PRM Developers,

BY WEST:

Municipal Drain and then 20 Ft. Wide Road

Thanking You,

Received on 11.3.2023 at 21:10 kms, vide Siliguri Ps. GDE no. 612, date -11.3.2023 and started Siliguri Ps. case no. 186/23, date -11.3.2023, ups 447/427/506/379/34 IPC. ASI. Uttam Dhar has been endorsed for its investigation.

Yours faithfully,

(VIJAY KUMAR SHAH)

Elina Residency, Shaktigarh Road No. 01

jay Konnar Sheh

P.O. Siliguri Bazar, P.S. Siliguri

Dist. Darjeeling – 734005, West Bengal

Inspecial में नियं किये Silicuri Pólice Station

Remived on 11-03-23 at 20: 45 th 2020 Wodpore Tot & D. EM-258 dt. 11-03.23 ^ ond forwarded to I/c Sis Ps-histait on spuisse incumder proper surgens.